Instruction & Operation Manual
Read and understand this manual prior to
installing, operating or servicing this equipment
ExD Series Centrifugal Pump
July 2018
2 Instruction & Operation Manual800.789.1718
Table of Contents
Use only replacement parts and devices recommended by the manufacturer to maintain the

X2A-100-ACB 100 series adapter to casing bolts
ExD 100 - 110 5/32" allen
or hexExD 120 - 130
X2A-200-ACB 200 series adapter to casing bolts
ExD 200 - 210 3/16" allen
or hexExD 220 - 230
X4A
X4A-100-DPSS 100 series shaft dog point set screw
ExD 100 - 110 5/32" allen
or hexExD 120 - 130
X4-200-DPSS 200 series shaft dog point set screw
ExD 200 - 210 3/16" allen
or hexExD 220 - 230
X5
X5-100-SL56 to
X5-100-SL18 100 series shaft sleeve w/bolts for 56C to 180TC frame
ExD 100 - 110 TP45 torx
plus driverExD 120 - 130
X5-200-SL18 to
X5-200-SL25 200 series shaft sleeve w/bolts for 180TC to 250TC frame
ExD 200 - 210 TP50 torx
plus driverExD 220 - 230
X6A
X6A-100-SGB 100 series seal gland bolt

ExD 100 / ExD 110
Key No. Part Number Description QTY/Assembly
X1 *
X1-100-5614AMF 100 series adapter to motor flange 56C and 143TC to145TC 1
X1-100-18AMF 100 series adapter to motor flange 182TC to 184TC 1
X1A X1A-100-FAB 100 series flange to adapter bolts 4
X1B *
X1B-100-FMB56 100 series flange to motor bolts and lock washers 56TC to 140TC frame 4
X1B-100-FMB18 100 series flange to motor bolts and lock washers 180TC to 250TC frame 4
X2 X2-100-ADP 100 series adapter 1
X2A X2A-100-ACB 100 series adapter to casing bolts 2
X3 X3-100-GRD 100 series guard set with bolts 1
X4 X4-100-SH 100 series stub shaft 1
X4A X4A-100-DPSS 100 series shaft dog point set screw 2
X5 *
X5-100-SL56 100 series shaft sleeve with bolts for 56C frame 1
X5-100-SL14 100 series shaft sleeve with bolts for 143TC to 145TC frame 1
X5-100-SL18 100 series shaft sleeve with bolts for 182TC to 184TC frame 1
X5A X5A-100-SKEY 100 series shaft sleeve key 2
X6 X6-100-SG 100 series seal gland 1
X6A X6A-100-SGB 100 series seal gland bolt 4
P80 *
P80-216CS carbon rotary seal 1
P80-216SC silicon carbide rotary seal 1
P80-216TC tungsten carbide rotary seal 1
P80A P80A-216CP seal cup 1
P80B *
P80B-216SOE seal O-ring EPDM 1
P80B-216SOV seal O-ring FKM 1
P80B-216SOB seal O-ring Buna 1
P80C P80C-216SG seal spring 1
P80P P80P-216OG stationary outboard gasket 1
P80N *
P80N-216SC stationary seal silicon carbide 1
P80N-216CER stationary seal ceramic 1
P80N-216TC stationary seal tungsten carbide 1
P80R P80R-216IG stationary inboard gasket 1
X7 X7-100-CASE-C 100-110 series pump casing with clamp outlet 1
X8
X8-100-A400 100-110 series impeller 4" max diameter 1
X8-100-AXXXX 100-110 series trimmed impeller 1
X8A *
X8A-100-IORE 100 series impeller O-ring EPDM 1
X8A-100-IORV 100 series impeller O-ring FKM 1
X8A-100-IORB 100 series impeller O-ring Buna 1
X9 *
X9-100-CVR-C 100 series pump cover with clamp inlet 1" 1
X9-110-CVR-C 110 series pump cover with clamp inlet 1½" 1
X9A *
X9A-100-COR-E 100-110 series cover/casing O-ring, EPDM 1
X9A-100-COR-V 100-110 series cover/casing O-ring, FKM 1
X9A-100-COR-B 100-110 series cover/casing O-ring, Buna 1
X10 X10-100-WN cover wing nuts 3
* Denotes variable parts
26 Instruction & Operation Manual800.789.1718
Model and Part Numbers

P80-216CS carbon rotary seal 1
P80-216SC silicon carbide rotary seal 1
P80-216TC tungsten carbide rotary seal 1
P80A P80A-216CP seal cup 1
P80B *
P80B-216SOE seal O-ring EPDM 1
P80B-216SOV seal O-ring FKM 1
P80B-216SOB seal O-ring Buna 1
P80C P80C-216SG seal spring 1
P80P P80P-216OG stationary outboard gasket 1
P80N *
P80N-216SC stationary seal silicon carbide 1
P80N-216CER stationary seal ceramic carbide 1
P80N-216TC stationary seal tungsten carbide 1
P80R P80R-216IG sationary inboard gasket 1
X7 X7-120-CASE-C 120-130 series pump casing with clamp outlet 1
X8
X8-120-A600 120-130 series impeller 6" max diameter 1
X8-120-AXXXX 120-130 series trimmed impeller 1
X8A X8A-100-IORE 100 series impeller O-ring EPDM 1
X8A X8A-100-IORV 100 series impeller O-ring FKM 1
X8A X8A-100-IORB 100 series impeller O-ring Buna 1
X9 *
X9-120-CVR-C 120 series pump cover with clamp inlet 2" 1
X9-130-CVR-C 130 series pump cover with clamp inlet 2½" 1
X9A *
X9A-120-COR-E 120-130 series cover/casing O-ring, EPDM 1
X9A-120-COR-V 120-130 series cover/casing O-ring, FKM 1
X9A-120-COR-B 120-130 series cover/casing O-ring, Buna 1
X10 X10-100-WN cover wing nuts 3
ExD 120 / ExD 130
* Denotes variable parts
Key No. Part Number Description QTY/Assembly
X7
X7-100-CASE-C-A EXD 100-110 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain A 1
X7-100-CASE-C-D EXD 100-110 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain D 1
X7-100-CASE-C-J EXD 100-110 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain J 1
X7-100-CASE-C-K EXD 100-110 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain K 1
X7-120-CASE-C-A EXD 120-130 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain A 1
X7-120-CASE-C-D EXD 120-130 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain D 1
X7-120-CASE-C-J EXD 120-130 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain J 1
X7-120-CASE-C-K EXD 120-130 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain K 1
Casing Drain Options: ExD 100, ExD 110, ExD 120, ExD 130
PUMP
27Instruction & Operation Manual 800.789.1718
Key No. Part Number Description QTY/Assembly
X1 X1-200-1825AMF 200 series adapter to motor flange 182TC to184TC to 254TC to 256TC 1
X1A X1A-100-FAB 100 series flange to adapter bolts 4
X1B * X1B-100-FMB18 100 series flange to motor bolts and lock washers 180TC to 250TC frame 4
X2 X2-200-ADP 200 series adapter 1
X2A X2A-200-ACB 200 series adapter to casing bolts 2
X3 X3-200-GRD 200 series guard set with bolts 2
X4 X4-200-SH 200 series stub shaft 1
X4A X4-200-DPSS 200 series shaft dog point set screw 2
X5 *
X5-200-SL18 200 series shaft sleeve with bolts for 182TC to 184TC frame 1
X5-200-SL21 200 series shaft sleeve with bolts for 213TC to 215TC frame 1
X5-200-SL25 200 series shaft sleeve with bolts for 254TC to 256TC frame 1
X5A X5A-200-SKEY 200 series shaft sleeve key 2
X6 X6-200-SG 200 series seal gland 1
X6A X6A-200-SGB 200 series seal gland bolt 4
P80 *
P80-218BCS carbon rotary seal 1
P80-218BSC silicon carbide rotary seal 1
P80-218BTC tungsten carbide rotary seal 1
P80A P80A-218BCP seal cup 1
P80B *
P80B-218BSOE seal O-ring EPDM 1
P80B-218BSOV seal O-ring FKM 1
P80B-218BSOB seal O-ring Buna 1
P80C P80C-218BSG seal spring 1
P80P P80P-218BOG stationary outboard gasket 1
P80N *
P80N-218BSC stationary seal silicon carbide 1
P80N-218BCER stationary seal ceramic 1
P80N-218BTC stationary seal tungsten carbide 1
P80R P80R-218BIG sationary inboard gasket 1
X7 X7-200-CASE-C 200-210 series pump casing with clamp outlet 1
X8
X8-200-A700 200-210 series impeller 7" max diameter 1
X8-200-AXXXX 200-210 series trimmed impeller 1
X8A *
X8A-200-IORE 200 series impeller O-ring EPDM 1
X8A-200-IORV 200 series impeller O-ring FKM 1
X8A-200-IORB 200 series impeller O-ring Buna 1
X9
X9-200-CVR-C 200 series pump cover with clamp inlet 2½" 1
X9-210-CVR-C 210 series pump cover with clamp inlet 3" 1
X9A *
X9A-200-COR-E 200-210 series cover/casing O-ring, EPDM 1
X9A-200-COR-V 200-210 series cover/casing O-ring, FKM 1
X9A-200-COR-B 200-210 series cover/casing O-ring, Buna 1
X10 X10-200-WN 200 series cover wing nuts 4
ExD 200 / ExD 210
Model and Part Numbers
28 Instruction & Operation Manual800.789.1718

P80 *
P80-218BCS carbon rotary seal 1
P80-218BSC silicon carbide rotary seal 1
P80A P80A-218BCP seal cup 1
P80B *
P80B-218BSOE seal O-ring EPDM 1
P80B-218BSOV seal O-ring FKM 1
P80B-218BSOB seal O-ring Buna 1
P80C P80C-218BSG seal spring 1
P80P P80P-218BOG stationary outboard gasket 1
P80N *
P80N-218BSC stationary seal silicon carbide 1
P80N-218BCER stationary seal ceramic 1
P80N-218BTC stationary seal tungsten carbide 1
P80R P80R-218BIG sationary inboard gasket 1
X7 X7-220-CASE-C 220-230 series pump casing with clamp outlet 1
X8
X8-220-A725 220-230 series impeller 7¼" max diameter 1
X8-220-AXXX 220-230 series trimmed impeller 1
X8A *
X8A-200-IORE 200 series impeller O-ring EPDM 1
X8A-200-IORV 200 series impeller O-ring FKM 1
X8A-200-IORB 200 series impeller O-ring Buna 1
X9
X9-220-CVR-C 220 series pump cover with clamp inlet 3" 1
X9-230-CVR-C 230 series pump cover with clamp inlet 4" 1
X9A *
X9A-220-COR-E 220-230 series cover/casing O-ring, EPDM 1
X9A-220-COR-V 220-230 series cover/casing O-ring, FKM 1
X9A-220-COR-B 220-230 series cover/casing O-ring, Buna 1
X10 X10-200-WN 200 series cover wing nuts 4
ExD 220 / ExD 230
* Denotes variable parts
Key No. Part Number Description QTY/Assembly
X7
X7-200-CASE-C-A EXD 200-210 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain A 1
X7-200-CASE-C-D EXD 200-210 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain D 1
X7-200-CASE-C-J EXD 200-210 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain J 1
X7-200-CASE-C-K EXD 200-210 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain K 1
X7-220-CASE-C-A EXD 220-230 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain A 1
X7-220-CASE-C-D EXD 220-230 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain D 1
X7-220-CASE-C-J EXD 220-230 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain J 1
X7-220-CASE-C-K EXD 220-230 pump casing with clamp outlet, Drain K 1
Casing Drain Options - ExD 200, ExD 210, ExD 220, ExD 230
PUMP
29Instruction & Operation Manual 800.789.1718
Repair Kits